
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

27 June 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk     
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 25 June 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 June 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of th
[...]
ate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 June 2019 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

16 May 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
Report attached 

 

6 PE/00064/19 - CORAL CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
Report attached 

 
 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
Report attached 

 

8 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD (Pages 15 - 52) 

 
Report attached 

 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
16 May 2019 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Dilip Patel (Chairman),  
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair)  and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
65 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

66 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 25 April 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1BJ  
 
Councillor Joshua Chapman addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the application to 
enable Officers to have further discussions with the applicant about the 
opportunity to refine the design approach to better reflect the context and 
history of the site in the Town Centre. 
 
In bringing a report back to Committee, Members were keen to understand 
the proximity of the development to schemes which had already been 
approved, with specific focus upon light and anti-social behaviour.  
Members were also keen to understand the mechanics of the affordable 
housing offer and the provision itself. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 16 May 
2019 

 

 

 

The voting to defer consideration of the application was carried by six votes 
in favour to two abstentions.  Councillors Darvill and Williamson abstained 
from voting. 
 

68 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed developments, particularly when they are at the pre-application stage.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

4. These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable 

Members of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment 

upon them. They do not constitute applications for planning permission at this 

stage (unless otherwise stated in the individual report) and any comments 

made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent 

application and the comments received following consultation, publicity and 

notification.  

5. Members of the committee will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules 

around predisposition, predetermination and bias (set out in the Council’s 

Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Member will not be able to 

participate in the meeting when any subsequent application is considered. 

Public speaking and running order 

6. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 

parts of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract 

public speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (15 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
27 June 2019 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00064/19 

 

Location: CORAL CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, 

ROMFORD 

 

Ward:      BROOKLANDS 

 

Description: RESIDENTAIL DEVELOPMENT OF 88 

UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING 

AND AMENITY SPACE 

 

Case Officer:    ELIZABETH REYNOLDS 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and to 

comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application for 

planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

1.2 The pre-application enquiry was initially submitted in February 2019, a 

meeting was held between the Agent, Applicant and LB Havering planning 

and highways officers with written pre-application and urban design 

comments  being provided in March. Since then, further pre-application 

discussions have taken place.  

 

1.4 Informed by the above feedback and following discussions with officers, the 

scheme has been further developed. 

 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

Proposal 

2.1 The proposed development comprises up to 88 residential units and 44 

parking spaces (10 of which would be blue badge compliant). The proposal 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



currently includes 39 x 1 bedroom units, 40 x 2 bedroom units, 7 x 3 bedroom 

units and 2 x 4 bedroom units – 35% of which would be affordable housing. 

The development would be split between two building made up of four cores 

(A, B, C, and D). The ground floor would primarily comprise access, parking, 

cycle storage, and refuse / recycling facilities, though 12 duplex units would 

also be located at this level with direct access from the street. The tallest 

portion of the building (G+5 floors) is located at the corner of London Road 

and Spring Gardens. 

 

 Site and Surroundings 

2.2 The L-shaped site measures 0.41 hectares and is located on the corner of 

London Road and Spring Gardens. The site is vacant save for two small 

buildings in the north eastern corner of the site, with the remainder of the site 

used as surface level car parking. The topography of the site is flat and free of 

vegetation aside from several mature trees around the perimeter of the site. 

The car park is used for motorcycle tuition and overspill parking for the 

Romford Greyhound Stadium, the latter of which is no longer required on 

account of the major improvement works currently underway at the stadiu
[...]
ith the Council's 

Planning Advice Note, a financial contribution for carbon offsetting might be 

sought to address any shortfall in achieving those targets. 

 

Parking 

5.5 The site has street frontages to London Road and Spring Gardens, the latter 

of which is a quiet walking route to school. The site has a PTAL of 1b, which 

is low, though is connected by bus to Romford Station.  Immediately around 

the site are yellow lines and the streets south of London Road have controlled 

parking. Further along Spring Gardens, there are no parking controls.  The 

proposed unit typology may suggest a lower level of car ownership  and there 

is potential for a car club space within or adjacent to the site, this would 

potentially allow for a slight decrease in parking provision on the site. 

 

Affordable housing 

5.6 It is proposed to provide 35% affordable housing within the development. 

 

 

Financial and Other Mitigation 

5.7 The proposal would likely attract the following section 106 contributions to 

mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

 Public realm improvements of an amount yet to be determined 

 Up to £6528,000 towards education ( on the basis of £6,000 per unit) if 

Havering CIL is not in place 

 CPZ review 

Contributions for affordable housing would only be sought if insufficient 

provision is made on site. 

 

Page 8



5.8 The proposal would attract the following Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions to mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

 Mayoral CIL would be applied at a rate of £25 per square metre  

 LB Havering CIL would be applied at a rate of £70 per square metre, 

should it be implemented 

 

 

Conclusions 

5.9 The development is still in the pre-application stage and additional work 

remains to be carried out on it. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on strategic planning applications for 

de
[...]
e   

24. Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDs) 

25. Maximum 105 litres of water per person per day 

26. Car Parking Plan 

27. Disabled Parking Plan 

28. Electrical Charging Points 

29. Vehicle Access Prior to Occupation 

30. Pedestrian Visibility Splays To Access 

31. Cycle Storage 

32. Green Travel Plan  

33. Demolition, Construction Management and Logistics Plan 

34. Delivery and Servicing Plan  

35. Construction Hours  

36. Highway Works  

37. Wheel Washing  

38. Refuse and Recycling  

 

Informatives 

1. Fee required for approval of details  

2.  Highway approval required  

3.  Secure by design  

4.  Street naming and numbering  

5.  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

6.  Planning obligations  

           7.   NPPF positive and proactive 

Page 21



 

3.4 That the Committee confirms that it has had special regard to the desirability 

of preserving the settings of listed buildings and features of special 

architectural or historic interest as required by Section 66 of the Planning 

(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

3.5 That the Committee confirms that it has paid special attention to the 

desirability of preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of the 

Romford Conservation Area as required by Section 72 of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 

4. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

4.1 The application relates to the premises at 23-55 North Street, Romford. The 

site currently consists of an uncompleted vacant building with a concrete 

frame of up to 5 storeys in height surrounded by hoarding. Historically the site 

had consisted of a number of buildings dating back to the 17th & 18th Century 

through to the 1930’s. These were demolished following the grant of appeal 

(LBH Ref: P0403.05). This allowed for a development of 86 flats, ground floor 

retail and a building of between 4-16 storeys in height at the northern edge of 

the site adjacent to the junction of Angel
[...]
 and disturbance in the vicinity of the site which 

already suffers from the noise from neighbouring nightclubs. 

 The 19 storey building would result in the loss of afternoon sun. 

 The building would be a blot on the landscape. 

 Current hoarding prevents wheelchair access along St. Edwards Way and 

the use of dropped kerbs at junction with Angel Way. 

 No need for further retail in area. 

 Concern that the development will have a negative impact on micro-

climate. 

 The building will increase wind velocity in the surrounding area 

 Exacerbate existing acute parking and traffic problems in the area.  

 What provision has been made for a possible 100 cars? 

 What provision has been made for commercial vehicles? 

 The proposed tower will not enhance the character or appearance of the 

Romford Conservation Area. 

 No buildings in the vicinity exceed 12 storeys. 

 The building will create a total lack of symmetry when approaching North 

Street roundabout. 

 Works will leave mud on the road creating potential danger to highway 

safety.  

 Noise and smells from fast food units. 

 Scheme would contribute towards an overpopulation of a small area of 

Romford, unsuited to this part of North Street. 

 Three street trees have been removed. No assurance of replanting to 

soften the arid and aesthetically displeasing aspect of this development.  

 Materials proposed will be subject to rapid deterioration and appearance of 

the building will suffer. 

 Building should be no higher than North House 

 Will more shops hasten the demise of the market? 

 Shortage of school places will be exacerbated and local health services 

are already struggling to cope with demand. 

 Concerns about traffic incidents at the roundabout. 

 Scheme does not address problems of expensive accommodation locally 

and homelessness. 

 Views of St. Edward’s church spire will be destroyed. 

 

Support 

 Development will bring much needed investment t
[...]
 

standard of accommodation including outlook, privacy and access to daylight.    

 

11.3 As conditioned, the proposal would not compromise the locality or the 

Conservation Area in which part of the site is located. It accords with the 

relevant development plan policies and conforms to the design principles and 

parameters established by the Council’s policies.  

 

11.4 The design of the development is considered appropriate for its location, 

which also provides for a good level of variety and legibility in the built form. 

The materials, layout and building form relates well to the surrounding area 

resulting in a development that is aesthetically pleasing.  

 

11.5 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00064/19 - CORAL CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
27 June 2019 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+John Crowder, Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan 
(Vice-Chair) and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Ray Best). 
 
Councillors Philippa Crowder, Robby Misir and Nisha Patel were also present 
for parts of the meeting. 
 
There were 15 members of the public and 1 press present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 May 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

7 PE/00064/19 - CORAL CAR PARK, LONDON ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Freddie Heaf (BUJI 
Architects) with follow up questions answered by Matt McLean (Managing 
Director, Caerus Developments). 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 27 June 
2019 

 

 

 

The main comments raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were:  
 

 Clarification sought on whether the existing trees around the 
perimeter of the site would be retained.  

 Clarification was also sought on the amenity space strategy.  

 The developer was invited to consider the level of car parking 
provision and whether the proposed provision would be appropriate 
given the low level of bus accessibility.  

 The developer was also invited to consider whether the proposed unit 
types meet the borough’s accommodation needs, notably family 
units.  

 Further detail was sought on how the ground floor layout of the 
development takes into account designing out crime principles.  

 Further details were sought on the width of the junction between 
London Road and Spring Gardens with regards site lines for vehicle 
access and egress to the site.  

 
8 P1292.15 - 23-55 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD  

 
Councillor Joshua Chapman addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a motion RESOLVED 
on a vote of 5 to 2 with 1 abstention to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
on the grounds that: 
 
The proposed development by reason of its poor quality of detailed design 
would result in an incongruous character and appearance that would be 
harmful to views in and out of the conservation area, detracting from the 
urban grain and visual amenity of the area; and would therefore fail to 
preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Romford 
Conservation Area. 
 
Councillors Patel, Hawthorn, Ryan, Themistocli and Whitney voted for the 
resolution. 
 
Councillors Crowder and Darvill voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillor Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


